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Certification and Ongoing Responsibilities: Certification

Provider Qualifications

Express Enrollment for Pregnant Women

Providers who are qualified to make EE determinations for pregnant women may also make EE determinations for members to
receive services and supplies immediately through the FPW.
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Documentation

1099 Miscellaneous Forms

ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600.00, per Internal
Revenue Service regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is generated,
regardless of how many provider IDs or NPIs share the same tax identification number. For example, a provider who conducts
business with both Medicaid and WCDP will receive separate 1099 Miscellaneous forms for each program.

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the "1099 mailing address.” The address formerly known as the
"payee address” is used as the 1099 mailing address unless a provider has reported a separate address for the 1099 mailing address
to ForwardHealth.
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Clams
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Claims: Good Faith Claims

Definition

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in the
claims processing system and the member's actual enrollment. If a member presents atemporary card or an EE card, BadgerCare
Plus encourages providers to check the member's enrollment and, if the enrollment is not on file yet, make a photocopy of the
member's temporary card or EE card. If Wisconsin's EVS indicates that the member is not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, providers
should check enrollment again in two days or wait one week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If the EV S indicates that the

member still is not enrolled after two days, or if the claim is denied with an enrollment-related EOB code, providers should contact
Provider Services for assistance.
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Submission

An Overview

When submitting claims to ForwardHealth, providers are required to indicate, by use of an appropriate ICD-9-CM diagnosis codein
either the first or second position, those services that are related to family planning (Element 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim
Form). The V25 seriesis the core set of diagnosis codes providers must use for E&M office visits associated with contraceptive
management.

Providers who submit claims using NDCs are required to indicate the NDC from the package of the drug that is dispensed.
If aprovider performs services for a member enrolled under TE for the FPW, her enrollment information may not yet be available
through Wisconsin's EV'S or the ForwardHealth Portal. To avoid delays in reimbursement, providers who provide TE for the FPW

services to awoman before her enrollment can be verified should do the following:

. Make a photocopy of the temporary white card to be used, if necessary, for Good Faith claims processing.
. Wait until enrollment has been verified through the EVS or Portal and then submit the claim.

Oral Contraceptivesand Drugs Used to Treat Sexually
Transmitted Diseases

Family planning clinics must bill for oral contraceptives using procedure code $4993 on the 837P transaction or on a 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form. Family planning clinics may submit claims for drugs related to the treatment of sexually transmitted diseases
using an NDC on a Wisconsin Medicaid Noncompound Drug Claim form. Wisconsin Medicaid will recoup payments from providers
made for noncovered drugs.

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Requirements

Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form and UB-04 Claim Form are processed using
OCR software that recognizes printed, alphanumeric text. OCR software increases efficiency by alleviating the need for keying in
data from paper claims.

The data dignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim and the Noncompound Drug Claim.

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim formis received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronicaly. The OCR software reads the electronic
image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases accuracy by
removing the possibility of errors being made during manual keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR software
to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the alignment of text within individua fields on the claim form need to be
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precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software, the process
will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. Thiswill cause an increasein
processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is very
difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be
keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten corrections as
this can also cause OCR software processing delays.

Use Original Claim Forms

Only original 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed in
red ink and may be obtained from a federal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the claim
form. This could result in processing delays.

Use Laser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix printers
have breaks in the letters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or worn ink
cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or reimbursed
incorrectly. The process may aso be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause a delay while it is manually
reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software may
not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if a reimbursement amount of
$300.00 is entered into a field on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aigned within the field, the OCR software may read the
number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.

To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all information
on the same horizonta plane. Avoid squeezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim
Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment:

. Correct alignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Incorrect alignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Correct alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

. Incorrect alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Clarity

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may stop,
prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

. Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.
. Typeal claim datain uppercase letters.
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. Useonly black ink to complete the claim form.

. Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

. Make sure characters do not touch.

. Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

. Avoid using specia characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that these
characters should be used.

. Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letterssuch as"Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Male," or "F" for "Female."

. Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it isimaged, and the OCR software
will be unable to read it.

Note: The above guidelines will aso produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic image.
Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time. Correction

liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop, prompting
manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image.

Additional Diagnosis Codes

ForwardHealth will accept up to eight diagnosis codes in Element 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form. To correctly add
additional diagnosis codes in this element so that it can be read properly by the OCR software, providers should indicate the fifth
diagnosis code between the first and third diagnosis code blanks, the sixth diagnosis code between the second and fourth diagnosis
code blanks, the seventh diagnosis code to the right of the third diagnosis code blank, and the eighth diagnosis code to the right of the
fourth diagnosis code blank. Providers should not number any additional diagnosis codes.

Anchor Fields

Anchor fields are areas on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form and the UB-04 Claim Form that the OCR software uses to
identify what type of form is being processed. The following fields on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form are anchor fields:

. Element 2 (Patient's Name).
. Element 4 (Insured's Name).
. Element 24 (Detail 1).
The following fields on the UB-04 Claim Form are anchor fields:
. Form Locator 4 (Type of Bill).
. Form Locator 5 (Fed. Tax No.).
. Form Locator 9 (Patient Address).
. Form Locator 58A (Insured's Name).

Since ForwardHealth uses these fields to identify the form as a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form or a UB-04 Claim Form, it is
required that these fields are completed for processing.

Provider-Administered Drugs
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005

Providers are required to comply with requirements of the federal DRA of 2005 and submit NDCs with HCPCS procedure codes
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on claims for provider-administered drugs. Section 1927(a)(7)(B) of the Sacial Security Act requires NDCs to be indicated on dll
claims submitted to ForwardHealth, including Medicare crossover claims.

ForwardHealth requires that NDCs be indicated on claims for all provider-administered drugs to identify the drugs and invoice a
manufacturer for rebates, track utilization, and receive federal funds. States that do not collect NDCs with HCPCS procedure codes
on claims for provider-administered drugs will not receive federal funds for those claims. ForwardHealth cannot claim a rebate or
federal fundsif the NDC submitted on aclaim isincorrect or invalid or if an NDC is not indicated.

If an NDC is not indicated on a claim submitted to ForwardHealth, or if the NDC indicated isinvalid, the claim will be denied.

Radiopharmaceuticals are included in the DRA requirements. Providers will be required to indicate NDCs with HCPCS procedure
codes on claims for radiopharmaceuticals.

Note: Vaccines are exempt from the DRA requirements. Providers who receive reimbursement under a bundled rate are not subject
to the DRA requirements.

L ess-Than-Effective Drugs

ForwardHealth will deny provider-administered drug claims for LTE or identical, related, or similar drugs for ForwardHealth
members.

M edicare Crossover Claims

To be considered for reimbursement, NDCs and a HCPCS procedure code must be indicated on Medicare crossover claims for
provider-administered drugs. NDCs must be indicated on claims where Medicare is the primary payer. Medicare claims with an
NDC present should automatically cross over to ForwardHealth.

ForwardHealth will deny crossover claimsif an NDC was not submitted to Medicare.

340B Providers

Providers who participate in the 340B Drug Pricing Program are required to indicate an NDC on claims for provider-administered
drugs. The 340B Drug Pricing Program allows certain federally funded grantees and other health care providers to purchase
prescription drugs a significantly reduced prices. When submitting the 340B billed amount, they are also required to indicate the
actual acquisition cost plus a reasonable dispensing fee.

Explanation of Benefits Codeson Claimsfor Provider-Administered Drugs

Providers will receive an EOB code on claims with a denied detail for a provider-administered drug if the claim does not comply with
the standards of the DRA. If a provider receives an EOB code on a claim for a provider-administered drug, he or she should correct
and resubmit the claim for reimbursement.

Provider-Administered Claim Denials

If aclinic's professional claim with aHCPCS code is received by ForwardHealth and a subsequent claim for the same drug is
received from a pharmacy, having a DOS within seven days of the clinic's DOS, then the pharmacy's claim will be denied as a
duplicate claim.

Reconsideration of the denied drug claim may occur if the claim was denied with EOB code 1309 and the drug therapy was due to
the treatment for an acute condition. To submit a claim that was originally denied as a duplicate, pharmacies should complete and
submit the Noncompound Drug Claim form aong with the Pharmacy Special Handling Request form indicating the EOB code and
requesting an override.
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Provider-Administered Drugs and Administration Codes Reimbursed by
Managed Care Organizations

For Dates of Service On and After January 1, 2009

For DOS on and after January 1, 2009, for members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus HMOs, Medicaid SSI HM Os, and most special
managed care programs, BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid fee-for-service, not the member's M CO, reimburse providers for the
following if the serviceis covered by BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid:

. All"J' codes.
. Drug-related "Q" codes.
. A limited number of related administration codes.

This policy is known as the provider-administered drugs carve out policy. For members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus HMOs,
Medicaid SSI HMOs, and most special managed care programs, claims for "J' codes, drug-related Q" codes, and administration
code services should be submitted to BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid fee-for-service.

Claims for dua eligibles should be submitted to Medicare first before they are submitted to ForwardHealth. Providers should
continue to submit claims for other services to the member's MCO.

Provider-administered drugs and related services for members enrolled in the PACE and the Family Care Partnership are provided
and reimbursed by the specia managed care program.

Exemptions

Claims for drugs included in the cost of the procedure (e.g., aclaim for adental visit where lidocaine is administered) should be
submitted to the member's MCO.

Vaccines and their administration fees are reimbursed by a member's MCO.
Providers who receive reimbursement under a bundled rate are reimbursed by a member's MCO.
Providers who were reimbursed a bundled rate by the member's MCO for certain services (e.g., hydration, catheter maintenance,

TPN) for DOS prior to January 1, 2009, should continue to be reimbursed by the member's MCO. Provider should work with the
member's MCO in these situations.

Additional Information
Additional information about the DRA and claim submission requirements, can be located on the following Web sites:
. CMS DRA information page.

. NUBC.
. NUCC.

For information about NDCs, providers may refer to the following Web sites:

. The FDA Web site.
. The Drug Search Tool. (Providers may verify if an NDC and its segments are valid using this Web site.)
. The Noridian Administrative Services NDC to HCPCS crosswalk.

Claimsfrom Prescribers
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Claims for provider-administered drugs may be submitted to ForwardHealth via the following:

. A 1500 Hedlth Insurance Claim Form.
. The 837P transaction.

. The DDE on ForwardHealth Portal.

. The PES software.

1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
NDCs for provider-administered drugs must be indicated in the shaded area of Elements 24A-24G on the 1500 Health Insurance
Claim Form. The NDC must be accompanied by an NDC qualifier, unit qualifier, and units. To indicate an NDC, providers should
do the following:

. Indicate the NDC qualifier "N4," followed by the 11-digit NDC of the drug dispensed, with no space in between.

. Indicate one space between the NDC and the unit qualifier.

. Indicate one unit quaifier (F2 [International unit], GR [Gram], ML [Milliliter], or UN [Unit]), followed by the NDC units, with

no space in between.

N412345678901 UN1234.567 is an example of what may be indicated in Elements 24A-24G of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim
Form.

Providers should indicate the appropriate NDC of the drug that was dispensed that corresponds to the HCPCS procedure code on
claims for provider-administered drugs. If an NDC is not indicated on the claim, or if the NDC indicated is invalid, the claim will be
denied.

837 Health Care Claim: Professional Transactions

Providers may refer to the NUCC Web site for information about indicating NDCs on provider-administered drug claims submitted
using the 837P transaction.

Direct Data Entry on the ForwardHealth Portal
The following must be indicated on provider-administered drug claims submitted using DDE on the Portal:
. The NDC of the drug dispensed.
. Quantity unit.
. Unit of measure.
Note: The "N4" NDC qudlifier is not required on claims submitted on the Portal.
Provider Electronic Solutions Software
ForwardHealth offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES software allows providers to submit NCPDP 1.1

batch format pharmacy transactions, reverse claims, and check claim status. To obtain PES software, providers may download it
from the ForwardHealth Portal or may request it from the EDI Helpdesk.

Reimbursement Reduction for M ost Paper Claims

As aresult of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to
ForwardHealth on paper and received after December 10, 2010. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement
reduction per claim.
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For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB to notify them of the payment reduction.
For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible for electronic submission. Up to a
$1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment."

If apaid claim'stotal reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a $1.10. The claim will
show on the Remittance Advice as paid but with a $0 paid amount.

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims:

. 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form.

. Compound Drug Claim Form.

. Noncompound Drug Claim Form.

Exceptionsto Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction
The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims:

. In-state emergency providers.
. Out-of-state providers.
. Medicare Crossover Claims.
. Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper. For example:
o Hysterectomy claims must be submitted aong with a paper Acknowledgement of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information
Form.
v Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization Form.
v Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request form.
o Incertain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Request.
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Coordination of Benefits:Commercial Health I nsurance

Other Health Insurance Sour ces

Providers are not required by Wisconsin Medicaid to pursue other health insurance sources for FPW members. This helps guard the
confidentiality of FPW members, thereby increasing access to reproductive health care for low-income members. If providers pursue
other health insurance reimbursement for procedures not covered through the FPW, they are required to obtain permission from the
member.
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Covered and Noncover ed Services.Codes

Diagnosis Codes
Allowable contraceptive management diagnosis codes for the FPW are listed below.

V25 — Encounter for contraceptive management
V25.0 — General counseling and advice

V25.01 — Prescription of oral contraceptives

V25.02 — |Initiation of other contraceptive measures
Fitting of diaphragm
Prescription of foams, creams, or other
agents

V25.09 — Other
Family planning advice
V25.1 — Insertion of intrauterine contraceptive device

V25.2 — Sterilization
Admission of interruption of fallopian tubes

V25.3 — Menstrua extraction
Menstrual regulation

V25.4 — Surveillance of previously prescribed contraceptive methods
Checking, reinsertion, or removal of contraceptive device
Repeat prescription for contraceptive method
Routine examination in connection with contraceptive
mai ntenance
V25.40 — Contraceptive surveillance, unspecified
V25.41 — Contraceptive pill

V25.42 — Intrauterine contraceptive device
Checking, reinsertion, or removal of
intrauterine device

V25.43 — Implantable subdermal contraceptive
V25.49 — Other contraceptive method

V25.5— Insertion of implantable subdermal contraceptive
V25.9 — Unspecified contraceptive management

All claims for FPW services must include a diagnosis code in the V25 series. For certain procedures and services, the V25 diagnosis
code must be included as the primary diagnosis. If the V25 diagnosis code is not required to be the primary diagnosis, it should still

be included on the claim, following the appropriate primary diagnosis code. FPW claims submitted without the V25 diagnosis code
may be subject to denial or recoupment.

National Drug Codes
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BadgerCare Plus and SeniorCare cover FDA-approved NDCs for drugs in which the manufacturer has signed a rebate agreement.
The FDA assigns NDCs for drugs that have received FDA approval. The NDC is an 11-digit, three-segment number for a drug.
The NDC is divided into the following segments:

. Thefirst segment, afive-digit labeler code that identifies any firm that manufactures, repacks, or distributes the drug.
(Repackaged drugs are covered.)

. The second segment, a four-digit code that identifies the drug's strength, dose, and formulation.

. The third segment, atwo-digit code that identifies the package size.

In most cases, if an NDC is 10 digits or less, providers are required to indicate a preceding zero in the segment(s) with less than the
required number of digits. If the [abeler code begins with a number that is greater than or equal to one, the preceding zero may need
to be indicated in the second or third segment. In other cases, providers may need to indicate a zero at the end of a segment.

Providers may use the Drug Search Tool to verify the arrangement of the segments of a specific NDC. Providers may also contact
Provider Services or refer to the Noridian Administrative Services NDC to HCPCS crosswalk. (This Web site contains a crosswalk
of Jcodes and NDCs to HCPCS and select CPT procedure codes.)

Providers are required to indicate an appropriate NDC on PA reguests.

New National Drug Codes

BadgerCare Plus and SeniorCare automatically add an NDC of a new drug to the BadgerCare Plus and SeniorCare drug fileiif it
meets program guidelines and is produced by a manufacturer participating in the drug rebate program.

Procedur e Codes

Information for DOS before May 1, 2010, is available.

Providers who submit claims for FPW services on the UB-04 Claim Forms and the 8371 transactions are required to indicate a valid
HCPCS procedure code for each revenue code on the claim. The HCPCS code should be entered in Form Locator 44 of the UB-
04 Claim Form. This policy should be used in conjunction with service-specific claim submission policies.

ForwardHealth requires HCPCS procedure codes on claims to assist in monitoring reimbursement for covered services.

BadgerCare Plus covers additional services under the FPW. The following table contains the procedure codes.

Office Visits

Procedure |Description Requires Primary
Code Diagnosis Codein

the V25 Series

G0101 Cervical or vaginal cancer screening; pelvic and clinical breast examination Yes

99201 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient (10 min) Yes

99202 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient (20 min) Yes

99203 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient (30 min) Yes
99204 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient (45 min) Yes

99205 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which Yes

requires these three key components. A comprehensive history; A comprehensive
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examination; Medical decision making of high complexity
99211 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient Yes
(5 min)
99212 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient Yes
(10 min)
99213 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient Yes
(15 min)
99214 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient Yes
(25 min)
99384 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individua Yes
including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory
guidancel/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of appropriate immunization
(s), laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; adolescent (age 12 through 17 years)
99385 18-39 years Yes
99386 40-64 years Yes
99394 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reeval uation and management of an individual Yes
including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory
guidancel/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of appropriate immunization
(s), laboratory/diagnostic procedures established patient; adolescent (age 12 through 17
years)
99395 18-39 years Yes
99396 40-64 years Yes
99401 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an Yes
individual (separate procedure); approximately 15 minutes
99402 approximately 30 minutes Yes
99403 approximately 45 minutes Yes
99404 approximately 60 minutes Yes
Q3014 Telehealth originating site facility fee No
S9445* Patient education, not otherwise classified, non-physician provider, individual, per session Yes

* Not covered with procedure codes 99384-99396 and 99401-99404.

Procedures and Supplies

Procedure |Description Requires Primary

Code Diagnosis Codein
the V25 Series

A4261 Cervical cap for contraceptive use Yes

A4264 Permanent implantable contraceptive intratubal occlusion device(s) and delivery Yes

A4266 Diaphragm for contraceptive use Yes

A4267 Contraceptive supply, condom, male, each Yes

A4268 Contraceptive supply, condom, female, each Yes

A4269 Contraceptive supply, spermicide (e.g., Foam, gel), each Yes

JO696 Injection, ceftriaxone sodium [Rocephin], per 250 mg No

J1055 Injection, medroxyprogesterone acetate for contraceptive use, 150 mg Yes

J1056 Injection, medroxyprogesterone acetate/estradiol cypionate, 5 mg/25 mg Yes
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J7300 Intrauterine copper contraceptive Yes
Jr302 Levonorgestrel-rel easing intrauterine contraceptive system, 52mg Yes
J7303 Contraceptive supply, hormone containing vaginal ring, each Yes
J7304 Contraceptive supply, hormone containing patch, each Yes
Jr307 Etonogestrel implant system (new HCPCS 010108) Yes
$4993 Contraceptive pills for birth control Yes
11975 Insertion, implantable contraceptive capsules Yes
11976 Removal, implantable contraceptive capsules Yes
11977 Removal with reinsertion, implantable contraceptive capsules Yes
17110 Destruction (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, cryosurgery, chemosurgery, surgica No
curettement), of benign lesions other than skin tags or cutaneous vascular proliferative
lesions; up to 14 lesions
17111 Destruction (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, cryosurgery, chemosurgery, surgica No
curettement), of benign lesions other than skin tags or cutaneous vascular proliferative
lesions; up to 15 lesions
46900 Destruction of lesion(s), anus (eg, condyloma, papilloma, molluscum contagiosum, herpetic No
vesicle), smple; chemical
46924 Destruction of lesion(s), anus (eg, condyloma, papilloma, molluscum contagiosum, herpetic No
vesicle), extensive (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, cryosurgery, chemosurgery)
56501 Destruction of lesion(s), vulva; simple (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, cryosurgery, No
chemosurgery)
57061 Destruction of vagina lesion(s); simple (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, cryosurgery, No
chemosurgery)
57170 Diaphragm or cervical cap fitting with instructions Yes
58300 Insertion of intrauterine device (IUD) Yes
58301 Removal of intrauterine device (IUD) Yes
58340 Catheterization and introduction of saline or contrast material for saline infusion Yes
sonchysterography (SIS) or hysterosal pingography
58565 Information for DOS before May 1, 2010, is available. Yes
Hysteroscopy, surgical; with bilateral fallopian tube cannulation to induce occlusion by
placement of permanent implants (The professiona service only is reimbursed under CPT
procedure code 58565. The implantable device is reimbursed under HCPCS procedure
code A4264.)
58600 Ligation or transection of fallopian tube(s), abdominal or vaginal approach, unilateral or Yes
bilateral
58611 Ligation or transection of fallopian tube(s) when done at the time of cesarean delivery or Yes
intra-abdominal surgery (not a separate procedure) (List separately in addition to code for
primary procedure)
58615 Occlusion of fallopian tube(s) by device (eg, band, clip, Falope ring) vaginal or suprapubic Yes
approach
58670 Laparoscopy, surgical; with fulguration of oviducts (with or without transaction) Yes
58671 With occlusion of oviducts by device (e.g. band, clip or Falope ring) Yes
71010 Radiologic examination, chest; single view, frontal Yes
71020 Radiologic examination, chest; stero, fronta Yes
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74740 Hysterosal pingography, radiological supervision and interpretation Yes
96372 Therapeutic, prophylactic, or diagnostic injection (specify substance or drug); subcutaneous Yes
or intramuscular
99070 Supplies and materials (except spectacles), provided by the physician over and above Yes
those usually included with the office visit or other services rendered (list drugs, trays,
supplies, or materials provided)
Colposcopy
Procedure Code Description Requires Primary
Diagnosis Codein
the V25 Series
57452 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; No
57454 With biopsy(s) of the cervix and endocervical curettage No
57455 With biopsy(s) of the cervix No
57456 With the endocervical curettage No
57460 With loop electrode biopsy(s) of the cervix No
57461 With loop electrode conization of the cervix No
Laboratory Services
Procedure |Description Requires Primary
Code Diagnosis Codein
the V25 Series
G0123 Screening cytopathology, cervical or vaginal (any reporting system), collected in Yes
preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; screening by cytotechnologist under
physician supervision
80048 Basic metabolic panel (see CPT for tests that must be included in the panel) Yes
80050 General health panel (see CPT for tests that must be included in the panel) Yes
80051 Electrolyte panel (see CPT for tests that must be included in the panel) Yes
80061 Lipid panel (see CPT for tests that must be included in the panel) Yes
80074 Acute hepatitis panel (see CPT for tests that must be included in the panel) Yes
80076 Hepatic function panel (see CPT for tests that must be included in the panel) Yes
81000 Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketones, Yes
leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any number of these
constituents; non-automated, with microscopy
81002 Non-automated, without microscopy Yes
81025 Urine pregnancy test, by visual color comparison methods Yes
82565 Creatinine; blood [only used if patient is on medication for Herpes] Yes
82728 Ferritin Yes
82746 Folic acid; serum Yes
82947 Glucose; quantitative, blood (except reagent strip) Yes
82948 Blood, reagent strip Yes
83001 Gonadotropin; follicle stimulating hormone (FSH) Yes
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83020 Hemoglobin fractionation and quantitation; electrophoresis (eg, A2, S, C, and/or F) Yes
83518 Immunoassay for analyte other than infectious agent antibody or infectious agent antigen, Yes
qualitative or semiquantitative; single step method (eg, reagent strip)
83907 Molecular diagnostics; lysis of cells prior to nucleic acid extraction (eg, stool specimens, Yes
paraffin embedded tissue)
84146 Prolactin Yes
84443 Thyroid stimulating hormone (TSH) — newly covered procedure/service Yes
84450 Transferase; aspartate amino (AST) (SGOT) [Only used if patient has history of Mono] Yes
84703 Gonadotropin, chorionic (hCG); qualitative Yes
85007 Blood count; blood smear, microscopic examination with manual differential WBC count Yes
85009 Manua differential WBC count, buffy coat Yes
85013 Spun microhematocrit Yes
85014 Hematocrit (Hct) Yes
85018 Hemoglobin (Hbg) Yes
85025 Complete (CBC), automated (Hgb, Hct, RBC, WBC and platelet count) and automated Yes
differential WBC count
85027 Complete (CBC), automated (Hgb, Hct, RBC, WBC and platelet count) Yes
85032 Manual cell count (erythrocyte, leukocyte, or platelet) each Yes
85041 Red blood cell (RBC), automated Yes
85048 Leukocyte (WBC), automated Yes
85651 Sedimentation rate, erythrocyte; non-automated Yes
86592 Syphilis test; qudlitative (eg, VDRL, RPR, ART) Yes
86689 Antibody; HTLV or HIV antibody, confirmatory test (eg, Western Blot) Yes
86694 Herpes simplex, non-specific type test Yes
86701 HIV-1 Yes
86703 HIV-1and HIV-2, single assay Yes
86781 Treponema pallidum, confirmatory test (eg, FTA-abs) Yes
87070 Culture, bacterial; any other source except urine, blood